9 MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS AFFECTING THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY  

During the financial year under review, the Board in its meeting held on 24th December, 2025 proposed to create, issue, 

offer and allot, on a preferential basis, 55,00,000 (Fifty-Five Lakhs Only) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”), to the 

person belonging to “Promoter/Promoter Group” and “Non-Promoter, Public Category”, at an issue price of Rs. 81/- 

(Rupees Eighty-One only) per warrant higher than the floor price determined in accordance with the provisions of 

Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, payable in cash for aggregating amount of up to Rs. 44,55,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-

Four Crores Fifty-Five Lakhs Only), which was consequently approved by shareholders in their Extra-Ordinary General 

Meeting held on 17th January, 2025. 

Additionally, your Company pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 and Part A of Schedule III Company has agreed to acquire 70% share capital in a company to be newly

[...]

 INCREASE IN AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL 

Your Company, in view of business requirements of raising funds from time to time and to accommodate the proposed 

Preferential Issue, increased its Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs.11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven 

Crores) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore and Ten Lakhs Only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 
20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crores only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores Only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 

Ten only), with the approval of members in their General Meeting held on 17th January, 2025.

[...]

20,00,00,000 Equity Shares of face value of ₹10.00/- each. 

 ALLOTMENT OF FULLY CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS ON PREFERENTIAL BASIS 

During the year under review, your Company with the approval of members in their Extra-Ordinary General Meeting 

held on 17th January, 20225 allotted on a preferential basis 55,00,000 (Fifty-Five Lakhs Only) Fully Convertible Warrants 

(“Warrants”), on 11th February, 2025 in the meeting of Funds Raising Committee Meeting to the persons belonging to 

“Promoter/Promoter Group” and “Non-Promoter, Public Category”, at an issue price of Rs. 81/- (Rupees Eighty-One only) 

per warrant higher than the floor price determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, payable in cash for aggregating amount of Rs. 44,55,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Four Crores Fifty-Five Lakhs 

Only), as detailed herein below, to the below mentioned person (“Proposed Allottee”): 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Allottees Approval under 

Regulation 

28(1) – No. of 

Securities 

No. of 

Securities 

Allotted 

Allotments 

pursuant to 

Conversion